## Resolution 2023-10

A Resolution Extending the Term of the Temporary Task Force of Citizens to Research Existing Information Concerning the Impact of Sea Level Rise on the City of New Castle.

**WHEREAS,** City Council adopted Resolution 2022-04, a Resolution Establishing a Temporary Task Force of Citizens to Research Existing Information Concerning the Impact of Sea Level Rise on the City of New Castle, and to Prepare Remediation Recommendations; and

**WHEREAS,** Resolution 2022-04 provided that the Task Force shall exist as a public body for a period ending April 30, 2023, unless otherwise extended by City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the Task Force continues to study issues affecting the City relating to sea level rise and means of mitigating the negative effects of same; and

**WHEREAS**, the Task Force requires additional time to complete such work and prepare a final report and recommendations to City Council;

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by the City Council that the term of the temporary Task Force established for the purpose of researching available information concerning the impact of sea level rise on the City of New Castle and making recommendations to the City Council toward the furtherance of these goals and strategies is hereby extended until October 31, 2023.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the structure and goals of this Task Force shall be as follows:

1) The Task Force shall be composed of no fewer than 5 and no more than 9 residents of the City of New Castle to be appointed by the City Council.

**PASSED** this 14th day of February, 2023.

Michael M. Platt, City Council President	Councilperson Joseph F. Day, III
Valarie W. Leary, Councilperson	Suzanne M. Souder, Councilperson
	Attest:
	Kathleen M. Walls, City Clerk